

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIFER LEVY  
SOUTH BROOKLYN  
LEGAL SERVICES  
105 COURT STREET  
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11201  
(718) 237-5500

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC HECKER  
ELIZABETH S. SAYLOR  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF  
& ABADY LLP  
75 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA  
20<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019  
(212) 763-5000  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. Petitioners' Allegations .....	5
C. The Second Circuit's Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	19

I. The Second Circuit’s Decision to Preclude Public Use Clause Claims as a Matter of Law Whenever the Proffered Public Purpose Pretext Is “Well-Established” or “Classic” Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court and Other Courts, Including the Highest Court for the District of Columbia .....	19
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affording Substantial Deference to a Non-Legislative Takings Decision Conflicts with the Precedents of this Court and Other Circuit Courts of Appeal .....	27
III. The Analytical Divide Between <i>Kelo</i> on the One Hand and <i>Midkiff</i> and <i>Berman</i> on the Other Can Be Bridged .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: February 1, 2008 Second Circuit Opinion .....	1a
Appendix B: June 6, 2007 District Court Memorandum and Order .....	31a
Appendix C: February 23, 2007 District Court Report and Recommendation .....	116a
Appendix D: January 5, 2007 District Court Amended Complaint .....	169a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>49 WB, LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 127 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) . . . . .	27
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Dev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 60 Fed. Appx. 123 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36, 37, 38
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 356 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36, 37, 38
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	4, 29, 30, 38
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. for Rehabilitation, Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. Super. 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Calder v. Bull.</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798) . . . . .	20, 31
<i>Carroll County v. City of Bremen</i> , 347 S.E.2d 598 (Ga. 1986) . . . . .	21
<i>City of Miami v. Wolfe</i> , 150 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1963) . . . . .	21, 22

<i>City of Springfield v. Dreison Investments, Inc.</i> , Nos. 19991318, 991230, and 000014, 2000 WL 782971 (Mass. Super. Feb. 5, 2000)	21
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	36, 38
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 29
<i>Earth Management, Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga 1981)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	29
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Real Prop. in Village of Hewlett Bay Park</i> , 265 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. San Rafael</i> , No. C 00-3785, 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)	26, 27, 32

<i>Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896) . . . . .	20, 31
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	30
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Two Parcels of Land</i> , 822 F.2d 1261 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	30
<i>Old Dominion, Inc. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925) . . . . .	28
<i>Olech v. Village of Willowbrook</i> , No. 97 C 4935, 2002 WL 31317415 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2002) . .	29
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assoc. v. Burlington Town</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Redevelopment Auth. v. Owners or Parties in Int.</i> , 274 A.2d 244 (Pa. 1977) . . . . .	21, 36
<i>Schneider v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1953) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub. nom., Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954). . . . .	33, 34, 35
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55, 80 (1937) . . . . .	14
<i>United States ex. rel. TVA v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896) . . . . .	28



*Village of Hewlett Bay Park*,  
265 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966) . . . . . 21

*Village of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) . . . . . 29

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Fifth Amend. . . . . 1

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 6254(1) . . . . . 30

**LEGISLATIVE**

1967 Haw. Sess. Laws, Act 307, § 1 . . . . .

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 1

**OTHER**

Eliot Brown, *Bloomberg Budget Doubles Subsidy for Atlantic Yards*, N.Y. SUN, Jan. 30, 2007, available at <http://www.nysun.com/article/47664>. . . . . 12

Eliot Brown, *State Never Saw Business Plan For Atlantic Yards Project*, N.Y. SUN, Mar. 28, 2007, available at <http://www.ny sun.com/article/51354> . 13

KEVIN J. DELANEY AND RICK ECKSTEIN, PUBLIC DOLLARS, PRIVATE STADIUMS: THE BATTLE OVER BUILDING SPORTS STADIUMS (2003) . . . . .	12
MARK S. ROSENTRAUB, MAJOR LEAGUE LOSERS: THE REAL COST OF SPORTS AND WHO'S PAYING FOR IT (1999) . . . . .	12
Matthew Schuerman, <i>Ratner Rules: Brooklyn Nets Plan Spares Developer Shaya Boymelgreen's Project</i> , VILL. VOICE, Apr. 5, 2004, available at <a href="http://www.villagevoice.com/news/0414_schuerman,52432,5.html">http://www.villagevoice.com/news/0414_schuerman,52432,5.html</a> . . . . .	6
" <i>Slow Economy Likely to Stall Atlantic Yards</i> ," N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2008 . . . . .	12
" <i>For Brooklyn, a Celebration or a Curse?</i> ", WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 26, 2004 . . . . .	7
Final Environmental Impact Statement, ch.4, available at <a href="http://www.empire.state.ny.us/pdf/AtlanticYards/FEIS/Volume1/04_Socio/04_Socio.pdf">http://www.empire.state.ny.us/pdf/AtlanticYards/FEIS/Volume1/04_Socio/04_Socio.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
